

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS UNION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

and

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL  
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD W. COREY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE CALIFORNIA  
AIR RESOURCES BOARD, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION DES ÉLEVEURS DE  
CANARDS ET D'OIES DU QUÉBEC, HVFG LLC,  
AND HOT'S RESTAURANT GROUP, INC., AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

MICHAEL TENENBAUM  
*Counsel of Record*  
1431 Ocean Avenue, Suite 400  
Santa Monica, California 90401  
(310) 919-3194  
mt@post.harvard.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Association des  
Éleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Québec,  
HVFG, LLC, and Hot's Restaurant Group, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S “OPEN DEFIANCE” OF THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS ON EXTRATERRITORIAL REGULATION IS UNDERMINING INTERSTATE COMMERCE AND CREATING CONSTITUTIONAL CHAOS IN <i>AMICI</i> ’S PENDING CASE.....	3
II. IF THE COURT GRANTS CERTIORARI IN THIS CASE, IT SHOULD GRANT <i>AMICI</i> ’S FORTHCOMING PETITION ON THE SAME ISSUE INVOLVING THE EXTRATERRITORIAL REGULATION OF LIVESTOCK PRODUCTION — AS <i>AMICI</i> ’S CASE PRESENTS AN EVEN BETTER VEHICLE FOR CERTIORARI.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	10

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Association des Éleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Québec v. Harris,</i> 729 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.,</i> 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	8, 10
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority,</i> 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	4, 10
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.,</i> 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	5
<i>Conservation Force, Inc. v. Manning,</i> 301 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.,</i> 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	6, 10
<b>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</b>	
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25980.....	3
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25996.....	7
